# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Danzer North America, Inc.	02/06/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Padana AG
Street Address:	Schutzengelstrasse 36
City:	Baar
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-6342

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11075462
Application Number:	11250330
Application Number:	11884162
Application Number:	12183202
Application Number:	12326603
Patent Number:	5062218
Patent Number:	5150746
Patent Number:	5979524
Patent Number:	6102090
Patent Number:	6474379
Patent Number:	7025099
Patent Number:	7426947
Patent Number:	7458404

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0022 H \$520.00 110

500848381

Fax Number: (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 317-231-7715

 Email:
 ktyree@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Barnes & Thomburg LLP
Address Line 1: 11 S. Meridian Street

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DANZER/PADANA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard D. Conard

Total Attachments: 3

source=danzer\_20090430114530#page1.tif source=danzer\_20090430114530#page2.tif source=danzer\_20090430114530#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0023

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Danzer North America, Inc., whose address is 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1704, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby assigns, sells, and sets over to Padana AG, whose address is Schutzengelstrasse 36, CH-6342 Baar, Switzerland (hereinafter "Assignee"), Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under each of the patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit A and each of the patents listed on the attached Exhibit B, and any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions of such patent applications and patents; and any or all inventions disclosed in such patent applications and patents, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full ends of the terms for which any of such patent applications and patents, reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this ASSIGNMENT to be signed by a duly authorized officer.

	Danzer North America, Inc. (Assignor)  By:
Witness Printed Name  Markus Pfister	Typed Name: Marc R. Dietrich
	Title: President & Chief Executive Officer
Witness Printed Name	Date: 6. 2. 2009

INDS02 RDC 1027383

## Exhibit A

Application No.	Filing Date	Title
11/075,462	March 09, 2005	MATERIAL HANDLING APPARATUS
11/250,330	October 14, 2005	DRIVE SYSTEM FOR VENEER SLICER
11/884,162	August 10, 2007	MATERIAL HANDLING APPARATUS
		ATTACTOS
12/183,202	July 31, 2008	APPARATUS FOR SURFACING FLITCH
		SUM ACING FLITCH
12/326,603	December 2, 2008	VENEER SLICER

REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0025

## Exhibit B

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
5,062,218	November 5, 1991	SCREEN DRYER
5,150,746	September 29, 1992	FLITCH TABLE
5,979,524	November 9, 1999	VENEER SLICER
6,102,090	August 15, 2000	FLITCH TABLE MOUNTING
6,474,379	November 5, 2002	AUTOMATIC FLITCH PLANER
7,025,099	April 11, 2006	DRIVE SYSTEM FOR VENEER SLICER
7,426,947	September 23, 2008	VENEER SLICER
7,458,404	December 2, 2008	VENEER SLICER

REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0026

**RECORDED: 04/30/2009**